

## **Purchasing Summary**

<b>EVENT #</b> 6881	<b>TITLE:</b> Lift Station 28 Force Main Extension	<b>Cost:</b> \$2,229,360.00
Type of Procurement: Bid	ANNUAL CONTRACT  ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT	
CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE) N/A		
S/DBE (IF APPLICABLE)         An 18% DBE goal was established for this event. The recommended bidder submitted participation in the amount of 18% using D&C Directional Boring (10.5%) and Frankie Thompson Enterprises, Inc. (7.5%).         MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE)         N/A		
Notes		
Recommend approval to award contract for Lift Station 28 Force Main Extension – Event No. 6881 to Southern Champion Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$2,229,360.00. The project includes:		

- Installation of approximately 4,850 linear feet of 10-inch forcemain using direct bury, directional drill (under trees and GA DOT roads), and jack and bore (under RR tracks) installation methods.
- The forcemain extension will start on Albion Street, south of the Norfolk Southern railroad crossing and continue through the Woodville/Bartow neighborhood to discharge into an existing 18" sanitary sewer gravity manhole along Augusta Avenue, east of I-516.
- Sanitary sewer service will not be disrupted during the project.

The project scope was expanded by adding an additional 2,900 linear feet of forcemain. This additional footage allowed for the elimination of a proposed sanitary sewer gravity project.

Three bids were received for the project, and Southern Champion Construction, Inc. was the low bidder. The low bid was above the Engineer's Estimate of Probable Construction Cost due to increased construction material and labor costs.

This project will eliminate sanitary sewer surcharging in the area and allow pump station 28 to operate at full capacity. It is recommended that the City procure construction services from Southern Champion Construction, Inc.

Delivery: As needed. Terms: Net 30 days. The bidders were:

L.B. Southern Champion Construction, Inc. (Savannah, GA)<sup>(B)</sup> \$2,229,360.00 Potter Construction, LLC (Port Wentworth, GA)<sup>(D)</sup> \$2,449,126.90 BRW Construction Group, LLC (Savannah, GA)<sup>(B)</sup> \$2,472,963.00

A pre-bid conference was conducted and two prequalified bidders attended. (B) Indicates local, non-DBE business. (D) Indicates non-local, non-DBE business. Recommend approval.

Local Available: Yes Total Sent: 9 Total Received: 3 DBE Received: 0 Vendor Federally Debarred/Suspended: No